

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

YALE E. STEVENS,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 20-1393

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN C. NELSON, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	9
Routing Statement	16
Statement of the Case	16
Argument	
I. The dog’s signal on the driver’s side of an empty car provided an insufficient nexus to search Stevens, a former passenger in the car, and the search violated Stevens’ rights under the Fourth Amendment and article I, section 8.....	22
II. The evidence was insufficient to prove the substance in Stevens’ possession was methamphetamine.	46
Conclusion.....	62
Request for Oral Argument.....	63
Attorney's Cost Certificate	63
Certificate of Compliance.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Boyd v. United States, 166 U.S. 626 (1886).....	23
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	25
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	23, 45
Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	24
Fla. v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	61
In re Winship, 397 US. 358 (1970)	47
Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	22
L.R. v. State, 557 So.2d 121 (Dist. Ct. App. Florida 1990).....	51
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	24
People v. Fondia, 740 N.E.2d 839 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	27-29, 37
People v. Hagberg, 733 N.E.2d 1271 (Ill. 2000)	50
People v. Jason F., 694 N.Y.S.2d 908 (N.Y. Justice Ct. 1999).....	51
Schmidt v. State, 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018).....	42
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	24
State in Interest of J.W., 597 So.2d 1056 (La. Ct. App. 1992)	51, 60

State v. Anspach, 627 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2001)	46
State v. Baldon, 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	42-44
State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)	47, 55, 57, 58
State v. Canas, 597 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 1999).....	24
State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	45
State v. Coffman, 914 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2018).....	22, 23
State v. Edgington, 487 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992)	27
State v. Fleming, 790 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2010)	44
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	44
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1976).....	47
State v. Gibbs, 941 N.W.2d 888 (2020).....	42
State v. Harris, 280 S.W.3d 832 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2008)	27, 28
State v. Horton, 625 N.W.2d 362 (2001)	26
State v. Howse, 875 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2016).....	46
State v. Jackson, 468 N.W.2d 431 (Wis. 1991)	50
State v. Keehner, 425 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1988).....	25
State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004).....	46, 47
State v. Kern, 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013)	44

State v. Kurth, 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012).....	23
State v. Loyd, 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	25
State v. Martinez, 59 A.3d 975 (Conn. App. 2013)	54
State v. Merrill, 538 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 1995).....	26, 27
State v. Moriarty, 566 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1997).....	26, 37
State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)	24, 25, 45
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	42, 44
State v. Pettyjohn, No. 17-1236, 2018 WL 3650335 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018).....	59
State v. Polly, 657 N.W.2d 462 (2003).....	46
State v. Predka, 555 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996)	26-27
State v. Riley, 501 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1993)	27
State v. Romer, 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013).....	46
State v. Roth, 305 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981)	25
State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	44
State v. Storm, 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	22-23
State v. Tague, 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	45
State v. Tyler, 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015)	23, 33
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	41
United States v. Di Re, 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	23, 25, 28

United States v. Dolan, 544 F.2d 1219 (4th Cir. 1976).....	56
United States v. Jacobs, 986 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1993).....	35
Wallace v. State, 791 A.2d 968 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2002).....	27, 28
Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	24
Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	25-26
<u>Statute:</u>	
Iowa Code § 124.401(5) (2019)	47
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Mark S. Cady, A Pioneer's Constitution: How Iowa's Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, 60 Drake L.Rev. 1133 (2012)	43
Lia Fernandez, Putting Law Enforcement Drug Testing Kits to the Test (Aug. 21, 2019), https://www.wrdw.com/content/ news/Putting-law-enforcements-drug-testing-kits-to-the- test-557792751.html	53
Ryan Gabrielson & Topher Sanders, How a \$2 Roadside Drug Test Sends Innocent People to Jail, New York Times Magazine, (July 7, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/ 2016/07/10/magazine/how-a-2-roadside-drug-test-sends- innocent-people-to-jail.html	52

Sagiv Galai, Prosecutors Have the Power to Stop Bad Roadside Drug Tests From Ruining People’s Lives, American Civil Liberties Union (Feb. 26, 2019) <https://www.aclu.org/blog/criminal-law-reform/drug-law-reform/prosecutors-have-power-stop-bad-roadside-drug-tests-ruining> 53

Alan Harris, A Test of a Different Color: The Limited Value of Presumptive Field Drug Tests and Why That Value Demands Their Exclusion from Trial, 40 Sw. L. Rev. 531 (2011) 52, 54

The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa 100 (W. Blair Lord rep., 1857) 43

The Washington Post (Feb. 26, 2015) <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2015/02/26/a-partial-list-of-things-that-field-testing-drug-kits-have-mistakenly-identified-as-contraband/> 53

Mikah Story Thompson, Methinks the Lady Doth Protest Too Little: Reassessing the Probative Value of Silence, 47 U. Louisville L. Rev. 21 (2008)..... 38-39
